We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting underwriters’ discounts and estimated offering expenses of approximately $1.1

million, will be approximately $691.9 million. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, including debt

repurchases.

S-12

Table of Contents

424B2

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1593538/000119312520014408/d868242d424b2.htm[1/27/2020 8:47:50 AM]

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2019 on an actual basis and as adjusted basis

to give effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds of this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds.” This table should be read in

conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the consolidated financial statements and

notes thereto included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2019, which is incorporated by reference in this

prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

(in millions)

As of September 30,

2019

  Actual
As

Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,583   $ 2,276

Restricted cash and cash equivalents   2,677   2,677

Debt:

Short-term borrowings   7,004   7,004

Long-term borrowings(1)   84,769   84,769

Notes offered hereby   —   700

Total debt   91,773   92,473

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share:

1.125 billion shares authorized; 450 million shares issued   4   4

Additional paid-in capital   3,188   3,188

Retained earnings   3,527   3,527

Accumulated other comprehensive income (net of tax (benefit) of $(41))   (124)   (124)

Treasury stock at cost   (3,355)   (3,355)

Total stockholders’ equity   3,240   3,240

Total capitalization   $95,013   $ 95,713

(1) Long-term borrowings, excluding the notes offered hereby.

S-13

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description is only a summary of certain provisions of the Indenture and the notes, copies of which are available upon request to us at

the address set forth under “Where You Can Find More Information.” In this description, the term “Navient” refers only to Navient Corporation and not to

any of its subsidiaries or affiliates. Certain capitalized terms used in this description but not defined below have the meanings assigned to them in the

Indenture. We urge you to read the Indenture and the notes because they, and not this description, define your rights as holders of the notes.